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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr S Sant

Scheme
:
Coats Viyella Pension Plan

Trustees
:
The Trustees of the Coats Viyella Pension Plan

THE COMPLAINT (dated 30 April 2001)

 AUTONUM 
Mr Sant complains of maladministration by the Trustees in incorrectly advising him that his deferred pension would be £3,286.08 per annum instead of the correct figure of £2,386.08 per annum.  Mr Sant says that as a result of maladministration he has suffered injustice.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
Mr Sant was employed by Coats Viyella plc and was a member of the Scheme.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Sant was made redundant in July 1999.  

 AUTONUM 
In September 1999 Mr Sant was sent a statement of his deferred benefits in the Scheme.  The statement indicated that the contributions in the Scheme would result in a pension for him of £3,286.06 per annum.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Sant found alternative employment in November 1999.  His new employer did not operate its own pension scheme and Mr Sant did not take out a personal pension plan.

 AUTONUM 
In September 2000, Mr Sant received a further statement of his deferred benefits.  The figure quoted for his pension was £2,428.40 per annum, ie less than the £3,286.08 earlier quoted.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Sant queried the matter and it transpired that an error had been made on the September 1999 statement.  The first two figures of the pension amount had been transposed and the correct figure should have been shown as £2,386.08, instead of £3,286.08.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Sant complained to Coats Viyella plc.  After contacting my office and the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS) he pursued the matter without success through both stages of the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure before making a formal complaint to my office.

 AUTONUM 
On his complaints form Mr Sant said that, having joined a new employer without a company pension scheme, he had not started a personal pension plan as he believed that, in view of the figures quoted in respect of his deferred benefits from the Scheme, he could afford to wait and join the stakeholder scheme.  He said that he thought the higher pension figure had resulted from enhancements given in connection with his redundancy and he said that, had he known his benefits had been wrongly quoted, he would have taken out a personal pension plan immediately.  

 AUTONUM 
During the IDR procedure, Mr Sant commented that no breakdown as to how the pension quoted had been given, nor did he have to hand all the information necessary to check the quoted figure.  In consequence, he had not been able to check the correctness or otherwise of the figure shown.  He further pointed out that that the error had gone undetected for a year.

 AUTONUM 
The Trustees’ formal response to Mr Sant’s complaint is set out in their letter dated 10 October 2001.  The Trustees accepted and admitted that an error had been made but said that Mr Sant had been notified as soon as the error was identified.  The Trustees were unable to accept Mr Sant’s contention that as a result of the error he delayed setting up a personal pension.  The Trustees countered that it was not usual, when planning retirement income, to defer increasing pension provision on the basis of an expectation of a pension payable in twenty years’ time which is £900 per annum higher than the correct figure.  The Trustees suggested that a prudent person would have sought to have maximised his pension by taking out a personal pension at the first available opportunity, on the basis that the longer the investment is made, the higher the likely benefit.  

 AUTONUM 
The Trustees, whilst having accepted (during the IDR procedure) the point Mr Sant had made about no breakdown having been supplied, pointed out that Mr Sant had been a member of the Pensions Management Committee and did have considerable additional knowledge about the Scheme.  In particular, he would have known that the spouse’s pension was 50% of the member’s pension and as the figure for the spouse’s pension as less than 50% of the figure (erroneously) quoted for Mr Sant’s pension, he could have questioned either the spouse’s pension or his own.

 AUTONUM 
In response, Mr Sant pointed out that the error had come to light as a result of his request for a new statement a year after the first statement had been received.  Mr Sant referred to the fact that annual statements are not sent to deferred members so had he not requested a further statement the error would not have come to light until, potentially, his retirement.  As to the Trustees’ comments concerning maximising retirement income, Mr Sant pointed out that he had been made redundant in July 1999, his wife had given birth in August 1999 and in September 1999 the family had moved into rented accommodation.  He said it was a traumatic time and it was reasonable on his part to assume that the deferred benefits statement was accurate.  He said that at the time he had calculated, taking into account deferred benefits from another scheme, that he could allow himself to become established in another job before joining the new stakeholder scheme in April 2001.  Mr Sant said that he did not in fact seek to have his deferred benefits increased by the £900 difference but he suggested that he ought to be credited with an additional fifteen months’ service from November 1999 to April 2001.

 AUTONUM 
The Trustees, in reply, accepted that discovery of the error was triggered by Mr Sant’s request for an updated statement and apologised for indicating otherwise.  The Trustees did not accept that the error would otherwise not have come to light until Mr Sant’s retirement.  The Trustees suggested that, had it been Mr Sant’s intention to join the stakeholder scheme, he might not have wanted or been advised to take out a personal pension plan for a period of less than two years, given the set up costs involved.  The Trustees were not inclined to agree to credit Mr Sant with service that he had not actually given and pointed out that, given the length of time until Mr Sant’s retirement, there was sufficient time to rebuild his pension with additional contributions.  

 AUTONUM 
Mr Sant made some further comments in his letter dated 27 November 2001.  Essentially he did not accept what the Trustees had said.  

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
There is no dispute that the deferred benefits statement issued to Mr Sant in September 1999 contained an error.  That error was a simple transposition of figures which was not detected before the issue of the statement.  I find that the error itself was maladministration as was the apparent failure to check the statement before sending it to Mr Sant.  Whilst I note what Mr Sant says about the lack of information on or accompanying the statement, I do not criticise the Trustees in that respect as it was open to Mr Sant, had he wanted to check the statement in detail, to have requested any outstanding details.  Given the nature of the error (a simple transposition), I do not necessarily agree with Mr Sant that, had more information been given, the error may have been more readily found.    

 AUTONUM 
Having found maladministration, I have to consider whether, as a result of that maladministration, Mr Sant suffered financial loss and/or other non-financial consequences such as distress, disappointment or inconvenience.  As far as financial loss is concerned, Mr Sant did not indicate on his complaints form that he had suffered any financial loss although there was some indication from his correspondence with the Trustees during the IDR procedure that initially he considered that the higher (incorrect) figure should be honoured.  The purpose of compensation in situations such as this is to put the complainant in the position in which he would have been, had he been given correct information.  Generally, the provision of incorrect information does not of itself confer any right to the benefits erroneously stated.  

 AUTONUM 
As to whether Mr Sant relied, to his detriment, on the incorrect information given, Mr Sant says that, had he been given the correct information in September 1999 he would have taken out a personal pension plan as soon as he started his new employment.  However, I note what Mr Sant says about his commitments at the time and, after three months of redundancy, it may have been that Mr Sant would have had other financial priorities.  There are also other indications that Mr Sant was happy to defer any decision about his pension arrangements until he had settled into his new job.  Further, it may have been the case, given Mr Sant’s interest in a stakeholder pension, that he might, in any event, have delayed any decision regarding a personal pension until more was known about the stakeholder option.  As the Trustees have pointed out, a short term personal pension was unlikely to have proved financially viable.  

 AUTONUM 
In any event, setting up a personal pension is an option which remains open to Mr Sant and a step which he could have taken (although as far as I am aware he did not) as soon as it became apparent that his deferred benefits under the Scheme were less than he had been led to believe.  Although Mr Sant would be commencing a personal pension plan later than would have been the case if he had taken that step on joining his new employer in November 1999, he has, in effect, saved the contributions that he would have made.  He could use that money “saved” towards higher contributions to make up for the later commencement date and shorter term of the plan.  Whilst I understand that Mr Sant has in fact spent that money on other items, given Mr Sant’s age (45 years) I agree with the Trustees that, fortunately, there is sufficient time for Mr Sant to make up any ground lost.  Mr Sant is also presumably now in a position to make a straight choice between a personal and a stakeholder pension.  

 AUTONUM 
When the notification of my preliminary conclusions was issued I concluded that although I had found that there was some maladministration , in the event this had not caused injustice to Mr Sant.  In response Mr Sant said that he had suffered distress.  Whilst I can accept that it must be disappointing to learn that a mistake which operated in his favour has been corrected, I am not prepared to regard that, in the circumstances of this case, as injustice which merits any financial redress.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

18 February 2002
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